
Report No.: AGC01043220701FE07_Appendix TDD Band 38 

Band38-15MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-QPSK-38175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-QPSK-38175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-QPSK-38175-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-37825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-37825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-37825-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 
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Band38-15MHz-16QAM-38175-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-37850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-QPSK-37850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-37850-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38000-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-QPSK-38150-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-37850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-37850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-37850-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38000-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band38-20MHz-16QAM-38150-1RB#0-Range3:3000~26500MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VL NT 35.92 0.013963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VN NT 37.71 0.014659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 VH NT 32.06 0.012463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VL NT -18.64 -0.007183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VN NT -24.36 -0.009387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -28.61 -0.011025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VL NT 11.59 0.004428 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VN NT 29.45 0.011251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 VH NT 18.00 0.006877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VL NT 44.76 0.017399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VN NT 43.56 0.016933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 VH NT 46.91 0.018235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VL NT 5.66 0.002181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VN NT -20.14 -0.007761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 VH NT -12.97 -0.004998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VL NT 40.24 0.015373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VN NT 24.93 0.009524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 VH NT 42.64 0.016290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VL NT -4.98 -0.001934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VN NT -22.32 -0.008668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 VH NT -16.34 -0.006346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VL NT -4.76 -0.001834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VN NT -22.96 -0.008848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 VH NT -19.84 -0.007645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -28.14 -0.010761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VN NT -23.72 -0.009071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -13.95 -0.005335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VL NT -20.80 -0.008078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VN NT -11.52 -0.004474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 VH NT -17.68 -0.006866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VL NT -9.81 -0.003780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VN NT -6.64 -0.002559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 VH NT -20.10 -0.007746 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VL NT -23.69 -0.009059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VN NT 5.92 0.002264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 VH NT -24.45 -0.009350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VL NT -25.99 -0.010083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VN NT -21.80 -0.008458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 VH NT -11.50 -0.004462 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VL NT -13.58 -0.005233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VN NT -23.32 -0.008987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 VH NT -18.54 -0.007145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VL NT -24.05 -0.009206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VN NT -20.41 -0.007812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 VH NT -18.10 -0.006928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VL NT -28.60 -0.011096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VN NT -13.39 -0.005195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 VH NT -24.99 -0.009695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VL NT -14.20 -0.005472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VN NT -24.05 -0.009268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 VH NT -11.69 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VL NT -8.08 -0.003093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VN NT -17.19 -0.006580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 VH NT -21.11 -0.008080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VL NT -22.82 -0.008845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VN NT -23.25 -0.009012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 VH NT -13.36 -0.005178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VL NT -15.69 -0.006046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VN NT -19.20 -0.007399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 VH NT -19.93 -0.007680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VL NT -26.32 -0.010084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VN NT -26.14 -0.010015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 VH NT -17.92 -0.006866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VL NT -9.66 -0.003744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VN NT -32.29 -0.012516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 VH NT -14.66 -0.005682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VL NT -22.32 -0.008601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VN NT -19.10 -0.007360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 VH NT -16.11 -0.006208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VL NT -18.90 -0.007241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VN NT -8.93 -0.003421 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 VH NT -17.50 -0.006705 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 46.29 0.017994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 30.33 0.011790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 48.35 0.018795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 48.77 0.018958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 42.30 0.016443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 -21.14 -0.008146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.77 -0.006848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 -20.11 -0.007750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.40 -0.006705 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.13 -0.003518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 33.10 0.012646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 28.88 0.011033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 36.02 0.013761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 39.00 0.014900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz QPSK 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 21.89 0.008363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -30 46.08 0.017913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV -20 48.05 0.018678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 0 45.93 0.017854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 10 48.45 0.018834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 37775 25RB#0 NV 20 42.60 0.016560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -30 -26.68 -0.010281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV -20 -21.10 -0.008131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.18 -0.003538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 10 -19.28 -0.007430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38000 25RB#0 NV 20 4.12 0.001588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -30 41.54 0.015870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV -20 26.08 0.009964 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 0 39.78 0.015198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 10 22.37 0.008546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 5MHz 16QAM 38225 25RB#0 NV 20 38.91 0.014865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 -21.01 -0.008159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 -26.65 -0.010350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 -24.29 -0.009433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 -15.48 -0.006012 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 10MHz QPSK 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 -21.24 -0.008249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.07 -0.004651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.31 -0.003588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 -22.62 -0.008717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 4.22 0.001626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.42 -0.004401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -21.44 -0.008199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -23.62 -0.009033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 -25.42 -0.009721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -22.12 -0.008459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz QPSK 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -25.31 -0.009679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.18 -0.006283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.47 -0.003678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.75 -0.005728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 10 -21.10 -0.008194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 37800 50RB#0 NV 20 -18.70 -0.007262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.01 -0.005784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.97 -0.004613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.95 -0.002678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.20 -0.003931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38000 50RB#0 NV 20 -20.77 -0.008004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -30 -20.57 -0.007866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.34 -0.007778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 0 -28.58 -0.010929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 10 -20.26 -0.007748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 10MHz 16QAM 38200 50RB#0 NV 20 -17.05 -0.006520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 -27.35 -0.010611 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 -22.37 -0.008679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 -30.84 -0.011965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 -16.25 -0.006305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.95 -0.006188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 -20.01 -0.007711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 -28.74 -0.011075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 -26.87 -0.010355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 -19.48 -0.007507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.10 -0.004277 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 -20.86 -0.007985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 -18.10 -0.006928 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 -26.75 -0.010239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 -14.61 -0.005592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz QPSK 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 -22.33 -0.008547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -30 -20.11 -0.007802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV -20 -28.47 -0.011046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 0 -19.94 -0.007736 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 10 -18.65 -0.007236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 37825 75RB#0 NV 20 -19.98 -0.007752 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -30 -18.01 -0.006940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV -20 -19.18 -0.007391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 0 -21.34 -0.008224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 10 -19.41 -0.007480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38000 75RB#0 NV 20 -30.81 -0.011873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -30 -18.34 -0.007020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.73 -0.005638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 0 -20.64 -0.007900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 10 -24.59 -0.009412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 15MHz 16QAM 38175 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.06 -0.004233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 4.96 0.001922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.58 -0.007202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 -23.57 -0.009136 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.62 -0.004504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.94 -0.007729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.88 -0.003807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -23.89 -0.009206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.85 -0.006493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.41 -0.006709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.84 -0.006104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.27 -0.007000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.65 -0.006379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 -23.45 -0.008985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 -21.66 -0.008299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz QPSK 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.79 -0.006050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -30 -23.95 -0.009283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV -20 -23.13 -0.008965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 0 -20.79 -0.008058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 10 9.20 0.003566 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 37850 100RB#0 NV 20 -27.81 -0.010779 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.04 -0.007337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.32 -0.005133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 0 -23.40 -0.009017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.82 -0.001857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38000 100RB#0 NV 20 -23.09 -0.008898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -30 -13.43 -0.005146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.63 -0.003307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.32 -0.004720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 10 -23.12 -0.008858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band38 20MHz 16QAM 38150 100RB#0 NV 20 -20.61 -0.007897 ±2.5 PASS 
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